
THE NORTHWEST SEAPORT ALLIANCE 
MEMORANDUM 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

 

MANAGING MEMBERS  Item No. 5F 
ACTION ITEM  Date of Meeting September 1, 2020 

 

DATE: August 24, 2020  

TO: Managing Members 

FROM: John Wolfe, CEO 

Sponsor: Kurt Beckett, Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

SUBJECT: Terminal 5 Letter of Agreement Amendments with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
and the Suquamish Tribe confirming commitments regarding construction activities  

  

A. ACTION REQUESTED 

Request approval of First Amended Letter of Agreement between Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
and the Northwest Seaport Alliance and Port of Seattle for Terminal 5 Cargo Wharf 
Rehabilitation, Berth Deepening, and Improvements Project.  Approval for the Suquamish 
Tribe First Amended Letter of Agreement will be requested at the October 6, 2020 Northwest 
Seaport Alliance (NWSA) public meeting. 

 

B. SYNOPSIS 

The Terminal 5 modernization project provides improvements necessary to serve newer, 
larger vessels that will help maintain the NWSA’s competitive position, preserve and grow 
jobs and support a healthy economy for the region and state. The improvements include 
crane rail strengthening, berth deepening, slope stabilization, electrical supply/distribution 
upgrades, new fender system and structural rehabilitation of the dock.  

In August 2017, the Managing Members authorized the execution of two separate Letters of 
Agreement between the NWSA and Port of Seattle with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and 
with the Suquamish Tribe (“Tribes”), confirming commitments regarding construction 
activities related to Terminal 5 (“Agreements”).  The essence of the Agreements provides for 
in-water construction to occur in one berth while tribal fishing is maintained in the other 
berth.  The original agreement envisioned a potential change to the construction sequence 
and based on the final commercial and modernization program agreements, a notice of 
change to the construction sequence (north to south) was provided to the Tribes in May 
2019 and the mitigation payments transferred. 

Subsequently, the T5 Berth Modernization program phasing was adjusted, and additional in-
water site conditions, commercial considerations and COVID-19 have increased 
construction risks.  These factors lead to the need for maintaining north berth construction 
for the 2020-21 in-water work window rather than shifting to south berth construction.  



MANAGING MEMBERS ACTION ITEM 

Terminal 5 Letter of Agreement Amendments with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and the Suquamish 
Tribe confirming commitments regarding construction activities  
Meeting of September 1, 2020 
Page 2 of 4 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

Current construction activities, and management of future construction risks, require 
amendment of the 2017 Agreements to ensure the construction program is completed. 

The essence of the proposed First Amendment to the Agreements (“Amendment”) provides 
a third, full in-water work window in 2021-22 and supports 2020 construction and fishing 
activities. 

More specifically, the Amendment provides: 

- Continuation of north berth in-water construction in 2020-21. 

- Collaboration in the 2020 fishing season to identify fishing sites in the north berth where 
feasible, and support in-water construction activities where feasible in the south berth 
that do not disrupt fishing operations.  This collaboration provides mutual benefit of 
additional fishing sites in 2020 and enhances the ability to complete major construction 
in three in-water windows. 

- A third full in-water work window in 2021-22 (approximately August 15-Feb 15). 

- Acknowledges the potential for a fourth full, in-water work window if construction cannot 
be completed in the first three. 

The agreed additional compensation of $520,000 to each tribe for a total authorized amount 
of $1,040,000 is based upon the mutually agreed value utilized in the original Letter of 
Agreement. 

C. BACKGROUND 

Terminal 5 began operating as a container terminal in 1964.  Since that time, the Port of 
Seattle invested in significant environmental cleanup and facility improvements to consolidate 
properties and create a 182-acre international container terminal, which was completed in 
1997.  Until July 2014, the site was leased and operated by Eagle Marine Services, a 
subsidiary of American President Lines. 

 
The Terminal 5 project provides improvements necessary to serve newer, larger vessels. The 
improvements include crane rail strengthening, berth deepening, slope stabilization, electrical 
supply/distribution upgrades, new fender system and structural rehabilitation of the dock.  
Multiple requests for funding authorizations reflect stages and changes in both the design and 
the environmental review process, including separate requests for preliminary studies, 
progressively higher stages of design, addition of a test pile program and shifting from a 
determination of non-significance to a determination of significance. 

 
US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) authorization of in-water construction actions 
necessary for Terminal 5 cargo wharf rehabilitation required approval from participating 
federal agencies, in this instance the National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service, and the Environmental Protection Agency. In addition, an essential federal 
requirement includes avoiding and minimizing potential negative effects on tribal treaty fishing 
access, requiring consultation and resolution of potential project conflicts with federally 
recognized Tribes, native sovereign nations. The Port of Seattle and the Northwest Seaport 



MANAGING MEMBERS ACTION ITEM 

Terminal 5 Letter of Agreement Amendments with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and the Suquamish 
Tribe confirming commitments regarding construction activities  
Meeting of September 1, 2020 
Page 3 of 4 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

Alliance have worked with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and the Suquamish Tribe in past 
years to maintain general usual and accustomed treaty fishing access throughout Elliott Bay 
and the Duwamish Waterway, balanced with commercial access to marine terminal, cargo, 
passenger, and marina facilities.   
 
Due to the potential for three years of extensive in-water construction activity, the Terminal 5 
wharf rehabilitation project required site-specific treaty fishing access negotiations – and 
subsequent discussions following the adjustments to the construction approach. The Port, 
NWSA, the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, and the Suquamish Tribe determined actions and 
compensation terms for avoiding and minimizing potential negative treaty fishing effects 
expected from the Terminal 5 project, including in-water construction and subsequent cargo 
operations. Commission approval to execute and fund Letters of Agreement with the 
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and the Suquamish Tribe was required in order to confirm Port and 
NWSA roles and responsibilities with the Tribes – and hence commissioner authorization is 
required for the Amendment to those agreements.  Upon authorization, the Amendment will 
be forwarded to the Tribes for final approval and signature.  
 
The original T5 tribal Agreements were approved on August 1, 2017 among a total of eight 
separate actions by the Managing Members:  
 
DUAL VOTE:  NWSA / PORT OF SEATTLE / PORT OF TACOMA: 
 
(1) Project authorization and funding in the amount $5,200,000 ($2,600,000 from each Port) 

for planning, design, and construction of railroad quiet zone for a total authorized amount 
of $25,400,000. 

(2) Project authorization and funding in the amount of $450,000 ($225,000 from each Port) 
for construction impacts and pilot program as part of the agreements with tribal entities.  

 
NWSA ONLY VOTE:   
 
(3) Execution of Agreement with City of Seattle to establish a railroad quiet zone near 

Terminal 5; 
(4) Execution of an Agreement with City of Seattle for W Marginal Way SW street closure; 
(5) Execution of an Agreement with Puget Sound Clean Air Agency to establish an Air Quality 

Management Program at Terminal 5 consistent with objectives established in City of 
Seattle shoreline land use permit; 

(6) Execution of Agreement with Muckleshoot Tribe confirming commitments regarding 
construction activities related to Terminal 5.  

(7) Execution of Agreement with Suquamish Tribe confirming commitments regarding 
construction activities related to Terminal 5. 

 
All seven items were approved and the implementation of the two tribal Agreements began in 
summer 2019 as the T5 modernization project broke ground for construction.  
 



MANAGING MEMBERS ACTION ITEM 

Terminal 5 Letter of Agreement Amendments with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and the Suquamish 
Tribe confirming commitments regarding construction activities  
Meeting of September 1, 2020 
Page 4 of 4 
 
 

The Northwest Seaport Alliance 

D. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REQUEST 

 Draft First Amended Letter of Agreement between Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Northwest 
Seaport Alliance and Port of Seattle for Terminal 5 Cargo Wharf Rehabilitation, Berth 
Deepening, and Improvements Project  

 Original action item memo for Terminal 5 Wharf Rehabilitation, Berth Deepening, and 
Improvements Project (August 2017 – includes five other action requests in addition for 
authorization for execution of both tribal agreements) 

 Executed 2017 Letter of Agreement between Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, NWSA, and Port 
of Seattle for Terminal 5 Cargo Wharf Rehabilitation, Berth Deepening, and 
Improvements Project  

 Executed 2017 Letter of Agreement between Suquamish Tribe, NWSA, and Port of 
Seattle for Terminal 5 Cargo Wharf Rehabilitation, Berth Deepening, and Improvements 
Project  

 

 
T5 Wharf Phases – Phase 1 North Berth (red) and Phase 2 South Berth (green) 



 
 
 
 

 
T5 Wharf Phases – Phase 1 North Berth (red) and Phase 2 South Berth (green) 

 

















������������	
���
��������������������������������������



















First Amended Letter of Agreement 
between the Muckleshoot Indian 
Tribe and the NWSA and Port of 

Seattle for T5 Cargo Wharf 
Rehabilitation, Berth Deepening and 

Improvements Projects

Presenter: Kurt Beckett, Deputy CEO

Item No. 5F
Date of Meeting: September 1, 2020 



Action Requested

DUAL ACTION: (Port of Seattle/NWSA) 

To request approval of a First Amended Letter of 
Agreement between the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 
and the NWSA and Port of Seattle for Terminal 5 
Cargo Wharf Rehabilitation, Berth Deepening, and 
Improvements Project.

2



Terminal 5 Graphic

3


	5F. 1. Revised-Action memo_T5 agreement draft action memo 8.25.2020
	5F_Attach_1_MIT T5 Modernization Letter of Agreement 08-24-2020
	5F_Attach_2_T5 agreements, Action memo, August 2017
	5F_Attach_3_Muckleshoot T5 Modernization Letter of Agreement 10062017
	5F_Attach_4_Suquamish Tribe - Terminal 5 Modernization Agreement (2017)



